## Regulation No. 130/20 of the Rector of Poznan University of Medical Sciences of 30<sup>th</sup> October 2020

## on the change of Regulation No. 124/20 on the organisation of education and academic year 2020/2021

Pursuant to § 28 para. 1 of the Poznan University of Medical Sciences Statute, it is resolved as follows:

§ 1

Regulation No. 124/20 of the Rector of Poznan University of Medical Sciences of 16th October on the organisation of education and academic year 2020/2021 changes in such a way that in § 1 point 5 and point 6 is added:

"5. In the period from November 2 to November 13, 2020, all classes, except for the classes specified in point 6, implemented at Poznan University of Medical Sciences are conducted using only methods and techniques of distance learning. In the case of scheduled practical classes, which absolutely must be implemented in the form of contact (direct), they will take place later, and the decision in regard to this is made by the Dean of the Faculty.

6. In the period from November 2 to November 13, 2020, contact (direct) are allowed in terms of:

- a) laboratories in Anatomy for the 1<sup>st</sup> year students of all programs, but in days from November 2 to November 6, the Anatomy laboratories are conducted remotely, b) practical skills classes for the 4<sup>th</sup> and 5<sup>th</sup> year students of the dental faculty conducted at the University Center for Dentistry and Specialized Medicine.
- c) workshops in oxygen therapy, basics of mechanical ventilation and other training preparing students for support in providing health services during the pandemic, conducted at the Medical Simulation Center and other University units indicated by the Vice-Rector for Didactics, implemented from 4 November, 2020, especially for students of the 6<sup>th</sup> year of medicine."

§ 2

- 1. The execution of the regulation is hereby entrusted to the Vice-Rector for Didactics in cooperation with Deans of Faculties.
- 2. The Deans of Faculties are obliged to adjust the decisions made so far regarding the organization of classes to this Regulation.

§ 3

This regulation shall take effect on 30th October 2020.

Rector

Prof. dr hab. Andrzej Tykarski